
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 16th May, 2017 at 2.30 pm
Main Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Roger Clarke
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. Apologies for absence

2. Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2017

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 11 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/15/1992 - Storrington Squash Club, Greyfriars Lane, Storrington 
(Ward: Chantry)  Applicant: Storrington Squash Club

15 - 24

7. DC/16/2915 - Blacklands Farm Camping, Blacklands Farm, Wheatsheaf 
Road, Henfield (Ward: Henfield)  Applicant: Mr Neil & Grahame Goodridge

25 - 38

8. DC/16/2522 - Blacklands Farm, Wheatsheaf Road, Henfield 
(Ward: Henfield)  Applicant: Mr Grahame & Neil Goodridge

39 - 50

9. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of th
[...]
larke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Roger Clarke, 
David Coldwell, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines, Claire Vickers and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: David Jenkins and Liz Kitchen

PCS/113  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st March 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/114  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/16/1866:  Councillor John Blackall declared a personal interest because he 
lives on Haglands Lane.

PCS/115  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/116  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/117  DC/16/2835 - ABINGWORTH NURSERIES, STORRINGTON ROAD, 
THAKEHAM (WARD: CHANCTONBURY)  APPLICANT: ABINGWORTH 
HOMES

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of Condition 1 of previously approved application DC/16/0871, which 
related to permission DC/10/1314 for 146 dwellings on the site.  

This application sought to amend the layout of plots 76 to 126 (Phase 2) by 
replacing the 51 dwellings for over 55s with 62 market dwellings.  The additional 
11 units would include four affordable housing units.  The 62 houses would 
comprise: nine 2-bedroom; 33 3-bedroom and 20 4-bedroom houses.  A 2-
bedroom flat above the village shop was also proposed.  The application also 
included improvements to bridle paths in the area and traffic calming in 
Storrington Road.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
25 April 2017

2

With this proposal, together with previous minor material amendments, the 
overall development of permission DC/10/1314 would comprise 159 dwellings, 
including 123 open market dwellings, 16 affordable units and 20 local worker 
units, a village hall and shop, a pre-school facility, community workshops/studio, 
sports pitches, changing rooms, a cricket pitch and pavilion, a children’s play 
area, access roads, open space and landscaped areas.   

The site was located outside the built-up area of Thakeham, east of Storrington 
Road and north-east of Abingworth Hall Hotel.  There were dwellings to the 
west, though the main village lay to the north, separated from the site by fields.  
There was agricultural land to the north, south and east, with boundaries edged 
by hedgerows and trees. Construction work connected to previous permissions 
had commenced on the site.

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. Relevant planning history, which included 
other minor material amendments to DC/10/1314, was noted by the Committee.  
The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee. 

The Parish Council supported the application.  Thakeham Village Action 
objected to the application, and a further 81 letters of objection had been 
received.  There had been three letters of support. One member of the public, 
representing Thakeham Village Action, spoke in objection to the application.  A 
representative of the applicant and a representative of the Parish Council both 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the housing mix; 
appearance and layout; the amenity of nearby and future residents; the impact 
of the flat above the shop; and highways.  The principle of development had 
already been established, and it was noted that additional community benefits 
and affordable housing would be secured through a legal agreement.  

Members concluded that the additional dwellings would not have a significant 
detrimental impact on the overall development and the proposed housing mix 
reflected local need.

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement, in the form of a Deed of Variation, be 
entered into to:

(a) secure the collection of all benefits previously secured 
under the previous consents relating to permission 
DC/10/1314; and  

(b) secure the additional affordable housing and additional 
contributions and measures, including improvements to 

Page 6



Planning Committee (South)
25 April 2017

3

3

rights of way and traffic calming measures, to mitigate the 
impact of the additional 12 units..  

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/16/2835 be determined by the Head of Development in 
consultation with Local Members.  The view of the Committee 
was that the application should be granted. 

PCS/118  DC/17/0411 - FIRSIDE, LOWER FAIRCOX, HENFIELD (WARD: HENFIELD)  
APPLICANT: MR & MRS HUCKSON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a bungalow and erection of four 3-bedroom semi-detached 
houses, which would have three storeys, with a bedroom and en-suite built into 
the roof.  The design included gable ends, pitched roof, brick and timber 
cladding.  There would be two parking spaces for each dwelling and an 
additional visitor space.   

The application site was located within the built-up area of Henfield, set back 
from the public highway of Lower Faircox, surrounded by properties of varying 
size and appearance oriented at various angles to the site.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory external consultees, as contained within the report, 
were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Sixteen letters of objection had 
been received. Three members of the public spoke in objection to the 
application and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character of the dwellings and visual amenities of the street 
scene; the amenity of neighbouring occupiers; and parking and traffic. Members 
noted concerns regarding access to the site and its impact on the amenity of 
nearby residents.  

The scale of the proposal in relation to the plot size and proximity of adjacent 
gardens and neighbouring properties were discussed.  Members concluded 
that, whilst the principle of development on the site was acceptable, the 
proposal would lead to overdevelopment of the site and would harm the 
character and visual amenities of the surrounding area.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0411 be refused for the following 
reason:

Page 7



Planning Committee (South)
25 April 2017

4

01 The proposed development would be of a scale, mass and bulk 
that would appear as a prominent addition within the context of 
the site and surroundings, which given the number of units 
proposed, would result overdevelopment of the backland site. 
The proposed development would therefore result in harm to 
the character and visual amenities of the townscape, and would 
not relate sympathetically to the built surroundings, contrary to 
Policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015).

PCS/119  DC/16/1866 - MORALEE FARM, HAGLANDS LANE, WEST CHILTINGTON 
(WARD: CHANCTONBURY)  APPLICANT: MS CLAIRE HOLLOWAY

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
temporary rural workers dwelling, the erection of an agricultural building and 
alterations to access.  The application had been considered by the Committee 
in December 2016 when it had been deferred to allow for additional information 
to be supplied by the applicant regarding: the particular location within the site 
chosen for the agricultural barn; and clarification on the business plan (Minute 
No. DMS/81 (20.12.16) refers). 

The application site was located in a rural location on the northern side of 
Haglands Lane, where it was a country lane with hedgerow and trees, not far 
from Old Haglands, a Grade II Listed Building to the west.  

Members were referred to the previous report which contained details of 
relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations and a planning 
assessment of the proposal. Three further letters of objection had been 
received. One member of the public and two representatives of the Parish 
Council all spoke in objection to the application.  An associate of the applicant, 
the applicant and applicant’s agent all addressed the committee in support of 
the proposal.

Members considered the additional information that had been supplied by the 
applicant that sought to justify the proposed location of the barn, and expanded 
on the proposed business plan.  Members also noted further information 
supplied by the applicant in response to concerns raised by the Parish Council.  

Members discussed the proposal in the context of concerns regarding the scale 
and location of the barn and viability of the scheme.  The Council’s Agricultural 
Advisor gave expert opinion in support of the proposed scale and location of the 
barn, and on the soundness of the business plan.  Members concluded that the 
scheme would put the agricultural land to good use and would not have a 
significant detrimental impact on the surrounding area. 

Members were advised that Condition 2 would be amended to reflect the date 
of approval, so that the three year consent for the temporary workers dwelling 
would commence on the date of the decision.

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
25 April 2017

5

5

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/1866 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with Condition 2 amended thus to reflect the 
date of the decision to grant permission:

‘The temporary workers dwelling hereby permitted shall be removed 
and the land shall be restored on or before the 26 April 2020 to its 
former condition as grassed agricultural land unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.’

PCS/120  DC/16/1088 - CRIMOND, MAUDLIN LANE, BRAMBER, STEYNING (WARD: 
BRAMBER, UPPER BEEDING & WOODMANCOTE)  
APPLICANT: MR DAVID KING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
detached two storey 4-bedroom house, with a ridge height of 7.4 metres.  The 
proposal included a new access onto Clays Hill.

During the application process, the application had been amended, with the 
access recited to allow for improved visibility splays; a balcony removed; 
external materials amended; and the application site increased in size.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Steyning on the 
southern side of Clays Hill, and comprised part of the garden area of Crimond 
and the neighbouring property Whindene.   Crimond, which was accessed from 
Maudlin Lane, was above the application site and a two storey house, Hill View, 
lay to the east.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Twenty-five letters of objection 
had been received. Three members of the public spoke in objection to the 
application and a representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to 
it.  The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character of the area; amenities of neighbouring properties; trees; 
and highway considerations.  Whil
[...]
ck Farm
Lock
Partridge Green
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 8EG

Written 
Reps Dismissed Refuse

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Guy Everest Tel: 01403 215633

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development 

DATE: 16 May 2017

DEVELOPMENT:
Outline application for the demolition of existing squash club facility and 
erection of replacement residential development with associated car 
parking.

SITE: Storrington Squash Club Greyfriars Lane Storrington Pulborough

WARD: Chantry

APPLICATION: DC/15/1992

APPLICANT: Storrington Squash Club

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 representations have been received 
which are contrary to the officer 
recommendation

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be approved, subject to completion of a Legal 
Agreement securing a contribution towards off-site affordable housing 
provision and improvements to leisure facilities in the District, and 
appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application seeks outline planning permission for demolition of the existing squash club 
and the erection of a replacement building containing 9 self-contained flats.  The 
application seeks consent for access and layout.  The access would utilise the existing 
arrangement, off Greyfriars Lane, with the layout including the siting of the building and the 
associated car parking.

1.2 The appearance, scale and landscaping of the development are reserved matters, which 
would be considered as part of a subsequent application on the site.  While appearance 
and scale are reserved, the application is accompanied by illustrative plans.  The plans 
indicate a three-storey brick building, with a glazed / lightweight third-storey set in from 
lower levels of the building.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3 The application site comprises a detached two-storey building, within the built-up area of 
Storrington, which comprises a private members squash club and associated changing 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2

facilities, gym and club room.  The building, which features a flat roof, features ground floor 
brick work, with limited fenestration, and first floor tile hanging and windows associated with 
the club room.

1.4 The site is adjoined by Storrington Community Centre and Museum to the north, 
Storrington Tennis Club to the west, a Grade II Listed Building to the east, and a surface 
car park (associated with the squash club and tennis club) to the south.  The north and 
eastern boundaries of the site mark the edge of the Storrington Conservation Area.

1.5 The site is accessed off Greyfriars Lane via an access shared with Storrington Tennis Club 
and neighbouring residential properties.

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICY

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework: 
NPPF 7 – Requiring good design
NPPF11 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
NPPF14 – Presumption in favour of sustainable development

RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICY

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 1 – Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development
Policy 2 – Strategic Policy: Strategic Development
Policy 3 – Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy
Policy 32 – Strategic Policy – The Quality of New Development
Policy 33 – Development Principles
Policy 40 – Sustainable Transport
Policy 41 – Parking
Policy 42 – Inclusive Communities
Policy 43 – Community Facilities, Leisure and Recreation

RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

2.4 for the Parishes of Storrington & Sullington and Washington have been designated a 
neighbourhood plan area and work is progressing on a neighbourhood plan.  At the present 
time however the HDPF remains the current and up to date plan for the area.

PLANNING HISTORY AND RELEVANT APPLICATIONS

SR/44/79 3 squash courts incorporating changing rooms etc.
(From old Planning Hi
[...]
authorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/15/1992

Storrington Squash Club

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

04/05/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 16 May 2017

DEVELOPMENT:
Extension of existing Camp Site to provide 50 additional pitches to be 
used from 1st March - 30th September each year and regularisation of 
track and washing up sinks

SITE: Blacklands Farm Camping Blacklands Farm Wheatsheaf Road Henfield

WARD: Henfield

APPLICATION: DC/16/2915

APPLICANT: Mr Neil & Grahame Goodridge

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: Deferred from 21 March 2017 meeting

RECOMMENDATION: To permit the application subject to conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 The application was previously heard at the South Committee on 21 March 2017 where it 
was resolved to defer the decision in order to enter into further discussion with the 
applicant with regards to restricting use of land under the applicant’s ownership for 
additional seasonal camping.

1.2 Following discussions, the applicant has submitted a revised Location Plan that includes all 
land under the ownership of the applicant, a Site Management Plan, and has agreed to the 
imposition of a condition to restrict use of land to the north of the site (including Spinning 
Wood). 

1.3 The previous Committee Report is appended to this report.

2. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS

2.1 Following the March committee meeting further discussions with the applicant were 
undertaken to overcome the issues and objections raised, with particular regard to the 
seasonal use of the land under the applicant’s ownership under the 28-day permitted 
development rule. 

2.2 The applicant has provided an amended Location Plan which includes Spinning Woods 
and the northern field (labelled as Field 3) within the application site.  The applicant has 
confirmed that Field 3 and Spinning Wood would not be used for overnight camping, with 
an agreement to erect a chestnut fence approximately 3m off the existing fence line along 
the boundary between Spinning Wood, Field 3, Whitebridge Farm, and Sake Ride Farm. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2

2.3 The erection of a chestnut fence and the restriction of permitted development on the 
identified fields are considered a reasonable and positive response to the concerns raised 
at the March meeting.  A condition (no. 9) is recommended to remove permitted 
development rights for any temporary use of the identified fields.

2.4 The applicant, following a meeting with the Local Ward Members, is agreeable to restricting 
the total number of pitches on land within their ownership (i.e. the formal camping areas 
and the seasonal 28-day areas) to 200.  This would need to be secured through a s106 
agreement as a number of fields fall outside the area subject of this application.

2.5 Paragraph 200 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that “planning 
conditions should not be used to restrict permitted development rights unless there is clear 
justification to do so”.  Planning Practice Guidance states that “conditions restricting the 
future use of permitted development rights or changes of use will rarely pass the test of 
necessity and should only be used in exceptional circumstances”.   The removal of 
permitted development rights for a portion of the site is considered necessary in response 
to specific concerns in respect of the operation of the campsite.  

2.6 Following the additional information and clarification received, the proposed extension to 
the camp site, to provide an additional 50 pitches, is considered to further diversify and 
enhance the facilities and recreational provi
[...]
yright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/16/2915

Blacklands Farm Camping

1:3,409

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

04/05/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development 

DATE: 16 May 2017

DEVELOPMENT: Regularisation of timber bridges

SITE: Blacklands Farm Wheatsheaf Road Henfield West Sussex

WARD: Henfield

APPLICATION: DC/16/2522

APPLICANT: Mr Grahame & Neil Goodridge

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: Deferred from 21 March 2017 meeting

RECOMMENDATION: To permit application

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 The application was previously heard at the South Committee on 21 March 2017 where it 
was resolved to defer the decision in conjunction with planning application DC/16/2915.  No 
further information has been received in respect of this application, with the remainder of 
this report unaltered since the previous Committee meeting.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission to retain 2 bridges that have been erected 
over a pond to the north-east section of the site.

1.3 Bridge 1 connects the eastern and western fields and extends to a length of 21m and a 
width of 2.4m. Bridge 2 connects the western field to an island within the pond, and 
extends to a length of 9.8m, and a width of 0.8m. Both bridges are built of untreated timber, 
with mulch laid along both entrances to provide vehicular access over the bridge.

1.4 It is stated within the supporting documentation that the bridges are required in order to 
access the back fields of the site for agricultural and maintenance purposes.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.2 The application site is positioned to the n
[...]
ID

E
 L

A
N

E

0.91m
 R

H

Pond

Pond

Ponds

Path (u
m)

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/16/2522

Blacklands Farm

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

04/05/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/15/1992 - Storrington Squash Club, Greyfriars Lane, Storrington (Ward: Chantry)  Applicant: Storrington Squash Club
	A01 DC-15-1992 Plan

	7 DC/16/2915 - Blacklands Farm Camping, Blacklands Farm, Wheatsheaf Road, Henfield (Ward: Henfield)  Applicant: Mr Neil & Grahame Goodridge
	A02 DC-16-2915 APPENDIX
	A02 DC-16-2915 Plan

	8 DC/16/2522 - Blacklands Farm, Wheatsheaf Road, Henfield (Ward: Henfield)  Applicant: Mr Grahame & Neil Goodridge
	A03 DC-16-2522 APPENDIX
	A03 DC-16-2522 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
16 MAY 2017

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), John Blackall, Roger Clarke, 
David Coldwell, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Tim Lloyd, 
Kate Rowbottom and Jim Sanson

Apologies: Councillors: Paul Clarke, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Nigel Jupp, 
Liz Kitchen, Gordon Lindsay, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Ben Staines, Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

PCS/121  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th April 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/122  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/15/1992 – Councillor Brian Donnelly declared a personal interest in this item 
because his wife played tennis at Steyning Tennis Club.

DC/16/2915 – Councillor Brian O’Connell declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in this item because he lived adjacent to the application site.  He 
withdrew from the meeting during determination of the application.  

DC/16/2522 – Councillor Brian O’Connell declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in this item because he lived adjacent to the application site.  He 
withdrew from the meeting during determination of the application.  

PCS/123  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

Councillor David Jenkins was appointed Vice-Chairman for the purposes of the 
meeting.  

PCS/124  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman announced that Aidan Thatcher, Head of Development, would be 
leaving the Council shortly.  He thanked him for all the support he had given to 
Councillors on planning matters and wished him well in his new role.

PCS/125  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.



Planning Committee (South)
16 May 2017

2

PCS/126  DC/15/1992 - STORRINGTON SQUASH CLUB, GREYFRIARS LANE, 
STORRINGTON (WARD: CHANTRY)  APPLICANT: STORRINGTON 
SQUASH CLUB

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of the squash club and the erection of a building of nine flats with 
associated car parking.  Matters for consideration under this outline application 
were the principle of development, access, and layout of the building and 
parking spaces, with all other matters reserved for future determination. The 
access off Greyfriars Lane was shared with Storrington Tennis Club and 
neighbouring residential properties.

The applicant had indicated that the building would be designed in brick, with a 
glazed, lightweight third-storey set in from the lower levels of the building.    

The application site was located within the built-up area of Storrington and 
included a private members squash club with changing facilities, gym and club 
room. Storrington Community Centre and Museum were to the north, 
Storrington Tennis Club to the west, a Grade II Listed Building to the east, and 
a car park used by the squash club and tennis club to the south.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Fifty-five letters of objection and 
one letter of comment had been received.  Two members of the public, 
including the Chair of Steyning Tennis Club, spoke in objection to the 
application.   The applicant and the Manager of the squash club both addressed 
the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; character and appearance; neighbouring amenity; and the impact 
on the highway.  The applicant had advised that the facility was no longer 
financially viable and a commuted sum towards improvements to leisure 
facilities in the District, and off-site affordable housing, had been proposed.

Members noted concerns regarding the narrow access road, in particular with 
regard to disruption during construction and its impact on the adjacent tennis 
club.  Whilst concerns regarding ownership of land along the site boundary with 
the tennis club was not a planning matter, Members were concerned that the 
current parking arrangements, where the areas used by the two clubs were not 
clearly demarcated, did not allow the parking need generated by the squash 
club to be accurately measured, thus making predictions of the traffic and 
parking impact of the proposal hard to determine.



Planning Committee (South)
16 May 2017

3

3

Members concluded that the ten parking spaces proposed in the outline 
application could be insufficient for the nine proposed units, and there was 
insufficient flexibility within the site to amend the layout to provide additional 
parking should the proposed housing mix require more parking spaces.

Members concluded that the ten parking spaces proposed in the outline 
application could be insufficient for the nine proposed units, and there was 
insufficient room on the site for additional parking should the siting be fixed at 
this stage. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/15/1992 be refused for the following 
reason:

A lack of sufficient parking spaces on the site to accommodate 
the need arising from the proposed residential development.

PCS/127  DC/16/2915 - BLACKLANDS FARM CAMPING, BLACKLANDS FARM, 
WHEATSHEAF ROAD, HENFIELD (WARD: HENFIELD)  APPLICANT: MR 
NEIL & GRAHAME GOODRIDGE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
an extension to the campsite of 50 additional tent/caravan pitches, for seasonal 
use between 1st March and 30th September, and the regularisation of the 
access track along the boundary of the site and of the washing facilities in the 
north-west corner.  

The application had been deferred by the Committee in March to allow for a 
more comprehensive Location Plan to be submitted and for further discussions 
with the applicant regarding the use of land under the applicant’s ownership for 
seasonal camping (Minute No. PCS/190 (21.03.17) refers).  The applicant had 
also submitted a revised Site Management Plan.
 
The application site was located outside the built-up area on the north of 
Wheatsheaf Road, surrounded by open countryside with some sporadic 
residential development, to the north of Wheatsheaf Road.  

Members were referred to the previous report which contained details of 
relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations and a planning 
assessment of the proposal.   

One member of the public, the applicant and the agent all spoke in support of 
the application.  A representative of the parish council spoke in objection to it.  
Councillor Brian O’Connell, who had declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest, addressed the committee in objection to the application.  He then 
withdrew from the meeting and took no part in its determination.  



Planning Committee (South)
16 May 2017

4

The applicant had met with Local Members and agreed that land to the north of 
the site, including Field 3 and Spinning Woods, would not be used for overnight 
camping, and had agreed to erect a fence along part of the boundary to protect 
the amenity of nearby residents.  The recommended conditions had been 
amended to reflect this.  

The applicant and Local Members had also discussed a proposed requirement 
that the total number of pitches on the formal camping areas and seasonal 
areas should be restricted to a maximum of 200 at any one time.  Such a 
restriction would require a legal agreement to ensure the applicant would not 
continue to benefit from Permitted Development Rights, and because the 
camping areas owned by the applicant included land outside the application 
site.

After considering the potential impact of the proposal on the surrounding area, 
Members concluded that securing a restriction on the total number of pitches to 
200 was in the interests of the amenity of nearby residents and of the 
surrounding countryside setting.

The Vice Chairman requested that the Parish Council’s request, that the public 
footpath which crossed Field 2 of the site should be re-routed to avoid conflict 
between walkers and users of the campsite, be considered during 
determination of the application.

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to restrict the number of 
pitches on land in the applicant’s ownership to 200 at any one 
time.

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/16/2915 be determined by the Head of Development.  The 
view of the Committee was that the application should be 
granted. 

PCS/128  DC/16/2522 - BLACKLANDS FARM, WHEATSHEAF ROAD, HENFIELD 
(WARD: HENFIELD)  APPLICANT: MR GRAHAME & NEIL GOODRIDGE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the retention of two untreated timber bridges that crossed a pond to the north-
east of the site. One bridge connected the eastern and western fields, and the 
other connected the western field to an island.  The application had been 
deferred by the Committee in March to allow it to be considered at the same 
time as planning application DC/16/2915 (Minute No. PCS/110 (21/03/17) 
refers).   

The application site was located outside the built-up area on the north of 
Wheatsheaf Road, surrounded by open countryside with some sporadic 
residential development.  The site was used as a campsite and for agriculture.



Planning Committee (South)
16 May 2017

5

5

Members were referred to the previous report which contained details of 
relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations and a planning 
assessment of the proposal.  

The applicant and the agent both spoke in support of the application.  Councillor 
Brian O’Connell, who had declared a personal and prejudicial interest, 
addressed the committee in support of the application.  He then withdrew from 
the meeting and took no part in its determination.  

The officer’s planning assessment indicated that the key issues for 
consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of development; 
landscape character of the site and the surrounding area; and the amenities of 
nearby residents.

Members considered the bridges to relate sympathetically with the surrounding 
countryside.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2522 be granted for the reasons as 
reported.

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


